Waverley Borough Council
\\)avz{ C Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey
BOROUGH COUNCIL GU?]_HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

When calling please ask for:

To:  All Members of the LICENSING SUB- Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services
COMMITTEE C Officer
(Other Members for Information) Policy and Governance

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523258

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: Date Not Specified

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee C

Clir Robert Knowles Clir Martin D'Arcy
ClIr Ruth Reed

Dear Councillors
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C will be held as follows:

DATE: MONDAY, 4 JULY 2022

TIME: 10.00 AM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,

GODALMING
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely
ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio version,
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact
committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

B2 disability
B confident

e EMPLOYER =l



mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

2. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING LICENCE
- STOCKLUND SQUARE, CRANLEIGH (Pages 3 - 22)

To determine a new application for a licence to trade in a designated consent
street.

Recommendation

2.1 The Licensing Committee reviews consultation feedback and determines
the application of Diane Savage of Swurls (a mobile food business
offering rolled icecream) for a consent to trade at in Stocklund Square,
Cranleigh.

2.2 The Licensing Committee delegates the authority to the Head of
Environmental and Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Chair
and Vice Chair, to revoke street trading consents 
[...]
3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

To ensure that new food businesses granted a Street Trading Consent achieve
the required Food Hygiene Rating Score within a reasonable time period and to
ensure that no sub standard food businesses continue to operate under a Street
Trading Consent for any longer than necessary to achieve a Food Hygiene
Rating Score of level 3 or above.

Background

The Act governing street trading within the Waverley area is the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 4. Further detail on
the legislation is provided in Annexe A. Streets can be designated prohibited
streets or consent streets.

A ‘Prohibited’ street means a street in which street trading is prohibited

A ‘Consent’ street means a street in which street trading is prohibited unless the
Council has given consent. This means that anyone who wishes to trade on a
consent street (which includes a road, footway or other area to which the public
have access without payment) must hold a street trading consent.

The current Street Trading Policy came into force on 5 April 2021, along with the
Council’'s resolution to make all streets in Waverley consent streets other than
designated prohibited streets. There are some circumstances in which street
trading consent will not be required, as detailed in the Policy and on the Council’s
website, Will | need street trading consent — Frequently asked Questions.

The aim of the Policy is to prevent obstruction of streets, ensure public safety,
recognise the importance of the local economy and community events, and
prevent nuisance or annoyance to people within the area.

The Policy requires local stakeholders and the public to be consulted on an
application, with a normal 28 day consultation period.

Paragraphs 2.3 and 2.5 of the Policy detail that in considering any application for
the grant or renewal of a street trading consent the following issues will be taken
into account before determination:

Public order
Whether the street tr
[...]
Policy. A relevant objection is one made by a person, business or body that is
likely to be directly affected by a successful application. In addition, the objection
must not be vexatious or frivolous and should concern itself only with matters
likely to be affected by a successful application. Note the Council is under no duty
to grant consent to trade on a street that has been designated as a Consent
Street. There is no right of appeal against the refusal of consent, or the
application of conditions attached to a Consent, contained in the 1982 Act.

Street trading consents are issued for a set period, usually one year, and for
specific locations and times when street trading can take place. All consents
issued carry the Standard Consent Conditions detailed in the Street Trading
Policy, detailed in Annexe B. Other conditions may be attached to a Consent and
will be relevant to the category of Consent issued and the nature of the local
environment. The pool of typical conditions that can be added is detailed in the
Street Trading Policy and are shown in Annexe C. A Consent may also attract
conditions in addition to or instead of those found in the pool of conditions
according to their individual merits.

On 16 May 2022 Diane Savage of Swurls applied for street trading consent to
trade in Stocklund Square, Cranleigh on:

Fridays, Saturdays & Sundays 11:00-17:00 hrs during July and August 2022
Saturdays 11:00 - 17:00 hrs only during September 2022.

The application form is included at Annexe D and a location map of the proposed
site is attached as Annexe E.

When an application for a street trading consent is received, the following
stakeholders are consulted: the police, the fire authority, the highways authority,
local ward councillors, local Chambers of Commerce, local Town/Parish Council,
Portfolio Holder for Operational and Enforcement Services, and the Licensing
Committee Chairman and Vice Chairman. They were emailed on 16 May 2022,
along with The Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services, Environmental
Health Manager (Environmental Protection) and Environmental Health Manager
(Food and Safety) about the application. Additionally:

Page 5



o At the start of the consultation period the applicant placed a notice of the
application on a lamp post at the trading location, advising people to
contact Environmental Health if they had any concerns about the
application.

o The public were also notified of the application via the Council’s social

media platforms on 17 May 2022.

The deadline for consultation responses was 14 June 2022, 28 days after the
start of the consultation period.

4.10 There have been three objections to the application, received from a Councillor

411

and two local businesses, and one email of support from the Parish Council.
Surrey County Council Highways raised no objections, provided the unit did not
block visibility for motorists. Please see Annexe F for a copy of the responses
(redacted as appropriate).

The representations raised concerns relating to the needs of the area,
summarised below:-

e Impact on existing local business (sales/profit)

e There is already sufficient provision of ice cream in the village

4.12 In addition to a street trading consent, mobile food businesses are required to

4.13

have a minimum FSA Food Hygiene Rating Score of level 3 or above. Currently
the business is registered with Waverley Borough Council and is currently
awaiting their initial Food Hygiene inspection and rating score.

Whilst this does not technically meet the requirements of the policy and Consent
conditions it is felt that new businesses should be afforded the opportunity to
demonstrate they can achieve and maintain appropriate hygiene standards.
Whilst this cannot be allowed to continue indefinitely it is recommended that in
the case of new businesses a period of three months is allowed for them to
achieve that standard. If after three months they have not achieved a Food
Hygiene Rating of level 3 or above then it is recommended that the Consent be
revoked. In addition in order to avoid delays in revoking the consent by bringing
the issue back to the Licensing Committee it is recommended that, in all such
cases, authority to revoke in such circumstances be granted to the Head of
Environmental and Regulatory Services in consultation with the Chair and Vice
Chair.

4.14 The Committee will be aware that operation of a stall between the hours of 23:00

4.15

and 05:00 hours to sell hot food and drink also requires a Premises licence under
the Licensing Act 2003 (‘late night refreshment’). The trader does not intend to
trade during these times.

The Licensing Committee needs to consider feedback from the consultation and
determine the application having regard to the matters that can be considered for

Page 6



5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

6.4

the granting of a street trading consent as detailed in paragraph 4.5 above. There
are three options for consideration:

Option 1 — Grant a street trading consent as applied for

Option 2 — Grant a street trading consent but with conditions relating to hours or
trading or goods allowed to be sold etc.

Option 3 — Refuse the application for a street trading consent.

Whichever option is determined by the committee will take immediate effect.

Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan

Effective control of street trading will contribute to the strategic priorities of
supporting a strong local economy and improving the health and wellbeing of our
residents and communities.

Implications of decision

Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)

If any consent is refused, under our policy, a full refund of the application fee for
each refused location would need to be issued, this is currently £365 per location.

Risk management

The Street Trading consent area allows street traders with a consent, to trade,
supplying goods and/or food on a regulated site approved by the Committee. This
offers safe
[...]
using the High Street roundabout
or coming out of Stocklund Square car park access road.

Kind regards
Adrian

Adrian Selby

Senior Engineer
Highways Operations & Infrastructure
Surrey Highways & Transport

Page 22



	Agenda
	2. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING LICENCE - STOCKLUND SQUARE, CRANLEIGH



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee C 1 

04.07.22 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C  -  4 JULY 2022 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 12 
SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

Cllr Joan Heagin 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Ruth Reed 

 
  

 
10.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Cllr Robert Knowles was elected as Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

11.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING LICENCE - 
STOCKLUND SQUARE, CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 2.)   
 
 
The Sub Committee proceeded to grant the street trading consent as applied for by 
Swurls. 
 

Licensable activity  Timings  Days  

Permitted trading hours  11 00 hours to 17 00 
hours  
 
 
11 00  hours to 17 00 
hours 

Friday to Sunday 
between July and 
August 
 
Saturdays only in 
September 
  

 
Conditions 
 
Standard Consent Conditions only  
 
Reasons  
 
After taking into account the written representations from the parties and the oral 
representations from parties at the hearing, the Sub Committee considered the 
concerns raised in the objections to the application from a Ward Councillor and 
local business owners as well as the comments in support from the Parish Council. 
The Sub Committee also considered the comments from the Parish Council, that it 
provided a valued service locally. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee C 2 

04.07.22 
 

 
 

 

In reaching its decision the Sub Committee considered the Street trading policy and 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Schedule 4 Street 
Trading. 
 
Right to appeal  
 
A person aggrieved by the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee may make an 
application to the High Court for judicial review of the decision.  
 
 
 

12.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 3.)   
 
The Committee considered all legal advice in coming to its decision. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.42 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


